
Please ask for Democratic Services: Telephone 01775 764626 
e-mail: demservices@sholland.gov.uk

AGENDA

Committee - CABINET

Date & Time - Tuesday, 13 February 2018 at 10.00 am

Venue - Council Chamber, Council Offices, Priory Road, 
Spalding

Membership of the Cabinet:

Councillors: The Lord Porter of Spalding CBE (Leader), C N Worth (Deputy Leader), 
M G Chandler (Deputy Leader), A Casson, P E Coupland, R Gambba-Jones, C N 
Johnson, C J Lawton and G J Taylor. 

No substitutions permitted. Quorum 4.

Note: Cabinet reports may be referred to Council or Scrutiny Panels.  They 
should therefore be kept for future reference during the current 
committee cycle.  

Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn mobile telephones to 

silent mode

Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE

Date:   5 February 2018



A G E N D A

1. Apologies for absence. 

2. Minutes - To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 21 November 2017 (copy enclosed).  

(Pages 
1 - 10)

3. Declarations of Interest. - (Where a Councillor has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest the Councillor must declare the interest to the 
meeting and leave the room without participating in any discussion or 
making a statement on the item, except where a Councillor is permitted 
to remain as a result of a grant of dispensation.)

4. Questions raised by the public under the Council's Constitution 
(Standing Orders). 

5. To consider any matters which have been subject to call-in. 

6. To consider matters arising from the Policy Development and 
Performance Monitoring Panels in accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure or the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure 
Rules. 

7. Draft Budget, Medium Term Plan and Capital Strategy - To consider the 
Draft General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 2018-19 revenue 
and capital estimates and the Draft Financial Medium Term Plan (for 
Recommendation to Council) (report of the Portfolio Holder Finance and 
the Executive Director Commercialisation (S151 Officer) enclosed).

(Pages 
11 - 98)

8. Q3 Finance Report 2017-18 - To provide information on Quarter 3 (to 31 
December 2017) and forecast full year financial position of the Council 
(report of the Portfolio Holder Finance and the Executive Director 
Commercialisation (S151 Officer) enclosed.)

(Pages 
99 - 
112)

9. Lincolnshire Homelessness Strategy 2017-21 - To consider the 
Lincolnshire Homelessness Strategy for adoption (report of the Portfolio 
Holder for Housing and Health and the Executive Director 
Commercialisation (S151 Officer) enclosed).

(Pages 
113 - 
146)

10. Welland Homes Business Plan Update - To update the Welland Homes 
Business Plan, and to put in place the necessary arrangements for 
Welland Homes to commence delivery of a housing development at 
Parkside Crescent, Spalding (report of the Portfolio Holder Finance and 
the Executive Director Commercialisation (S151 Officer) enclosed).

(Please note that the appendices associated with this report are not 
for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 (Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)) in Part 1 of Schedule 12a of the 
Local Government Act 1972, and are therefore attached to this 
agenda as item 13.)

(Pages 
147 - 
154)



11. Any other items which the Leader decides are urgent. - 

Note: (i) No other business is permitted unless by reason of 
special circumstances, which shall be specified in the 
Minutes, the Leader is of the opinion that the item(s) 
should be considered as a matter of urgency.  

(ii) Any urgent item of business that is a key decision must 
be dealt with in accordance with the Constitution’s 
Access to Information Procedure Rules.

12. To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 

13. Welland Homes Business Plan Update - Appendices (enclosed) (Pages 
155 - 
160)



This page is intentionally left blank



- 17 -

Minutes of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 21 November 2017 at 10.00 am.

PRESENT

C N Worth (Deputy Leader)
M G Chandler (Deputy Leader)
A Casson 

A Casson
P E Coupland

R Gambba-Jones
C N Johnson

C J Lawton

The Executive Director Strategy and Governance, the Executive Director 
Commercialisation, the Executive Director Place, the Executive Manager 
Governance, the Executive Manager People and Public Protection, the 
Environmental Services Manager, the Head of Service Revenue and Benefits, the 
Revenues and Recovery Team Leader and the Democratic Services Officer.

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors G A Porter, 
G J Taylor and T A Carter, together with the Citizens Advice Bureau (South Holland 
Citizens Advice Bureau), the Welland Seniors Forum (Welland Seniors Forum) and 
the Chief Executive.  

In Attendance:  Councillor B Alcock (Chairman, Performance Monitoring Panel), 
Councillor G R Aley (Chairman, Governance and Audit Committee) and Councillor 
A M Newton (Independent Group Leader).

Action By
27. MINUTES 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 19 September 2017 
were signed by the Deputy Leader as a correct record. 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

There were no declarations of interest. 

29. QUESTIONS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER THE 
COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION (STANDING ORDERS). 

No questions were raised under the Council’s constitution 
(Standing Orders). 

30. TO CONSIDER ANY MATTERS WHICH HAVE BEEN SUBJECT 
TO CALL-IN. 

There were no matters subject to call-in. 

31. TO CONSIDER MATTERS ARISING FROM THE POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANELS 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2.
[...]
prevented from homelessness per 1,000 households  - 
Although not a targeted measure, monitoring would continue, 
as homelessness prevention was a key area for the Council 
and overall cases prevented from homelessness had seen a 
downwards trend over the last 4 quarters.

 Housing Voids – Overall, most of the housing void times had 
improved since the last quarter.  However, there were some 
performance indicators such as key to key for general needs 
and contractor times for general needs which exceeded 
targets.  These areas were being addressed.

 Business Rate in Year Collection Rate -  The collection rate 
was currently 0.93% behind target.  Changes as a result of the 
recent business rates revaluation, and notification by the 
Valuation Office Agency of two large, backdated changes to 
business assessment in the rating list were largely the reason 
for this performance.  Monitoring would be undertaken and it 
was anticipated that the end of year target would be achieved.  

DECISION:

That the report be noted.

(Other options considered:
 Do nothing;

Reasons for decision:
 No recommendations are made.  The report is presented 

for consideration in order that members are aware of how 
the Council is delivering its services and how it is 
progressing against its Corporate Priorities.) 

38. DEBT MANAGEMENT - WRITE OFFS 

Consideration was given to the joint report of the Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and the Executive Director Commercialisation, which 
sought approval for the write off of uncollectable debt, and to 
review and agree the process for delegated approval of debt write 
off.

Although there was some discussion of the report in open 
session, it was agreed that full consideration of the item required 
exclusion of the press and public. 

Page 6



- 23 -

CABINET - 21 November 2017

39. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE LEADER DECIDES ARE 
URGENT. 

There were no urgent items. 

40. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

DECISION:

That, under section 100A (4) of
[...]
iness 

Sharon 
Hammond, 
Christine 
Marshall, 
Mark 
Woolerton 

Sharon 
Hammond, 
Christine 

Page 8



- 25 -

CABINET - 21 November 2017

Services) on behalf of the Authority. They wished that 
responsibility for agreeing to the write-off of debt remain with 
the Cabinet, with a steer from the Section 151 Officer, who 
was also asked to look at the level of delegation she had.

DECISION:

a) It was agreed that officers would arrange a workshop for 
members, providing the information required;

b) That Option 3, detailed within section 3.7 of the report be 
agreed as the Cabinet’s preferred option and that the S151 
officer be asked to review the level of the financial limit:

 Existing arrangements – Debt up to £1.050, Section 151 
Officer; Debt above £1,050, Cabinet.

 (Other options considered:
 Do nothing; or
 Approve the recommendations with amendments

Reasons for decision:
 All recovery methods available had been considered and 

where appropriate pursued before making the decision to 
write off.

 Officer time could be maximised on greatest returns, at the 
same time as ensuring robust procedures for debt 
management were in place across all revenue streams) 

Marshall, 
Mark 
Woolerton 

Sharon 
Hammond, 
Christine 
Marshall, 
Mark 
Woolerton 

(The meeting ended at 11.23 am)

(End of minutes)

These minutes are published on Friday 24 November 2017.  In accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution the DECISIONS detailed above will, unless otherwise stated, 
come into force and may then be implemented on Monday 4 December 2017 (i.e. 
after the expiry of 5 working days from the date of publication of these minutes), 
unless during that period a notice which is signed by either a Ward Representative (in 
relation to a matter in their ward) or two members of the Performance Monitoring 
Panel or any three members, and complies with the requirements of the Council’s 
Constitution is served on the Executive Manager Governance requesting that the 
decision be called-in and the Executive Manager Governance approves the request 
for call-in.  Where a decision is called-in it will firstly be considered by the 
Performance Monitoring Panel on a date to be fixed.

Any FINAL DECISIONS and any URGENT DECISIONS take effect immediately.

Any RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL detailed above will be submitted for 
consideration to the meeting of the full Council on Wednesday 17 January 2018.

Page 9



- 26 -

CABINET - 21 November 2017

Page 10



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Portfolio Holder for Finance and the Executive Director 
Commercialisation (S.151)

To: Cabinet – 13 February 2018

Author: Jane Crosby – Head of Finance (Compass Point Business 
Services)

Subject: Draft Budget, Medium Term Plan and Capital Strategy 

Purpose: To consider the Draft General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account 2018-19 revenue and capital estimates and the Draft 
Financial Medium Term Plan (for Recommendation to Council)

Recommendations:

1. To recommend to Full Council:

a. That the revenue estimates for the General Fund, Housing 
Revenue Account and Spalding Special Expenses for 2018-19 
(as set out in Appendices A, B and C) be approved.

b. That the use of reserves as set out in Appendix D be approved.
c. That Housing Revenue Account weekly dwelling rents reduce by 

1% over the 2017-18 rent with effect from Monday 2nd April 2018. 
This is in line with current government guidelines and legislation.

d. That the fees and charges shown in Appendix H be approved for 
adoption from 1 April 2018.

e. That the Council Tax for a Band A property in 2018-19 be set at 
£113.22, a £3.33 per annum increase on 2017-18 levels (band D 
£169.83, a £4.99 per annum increase on 2017-18 levels).

f. That the Spalding special expense for a Band A property be set at 
£15.99, £15.38 in 2017-18 (Band D £23.99, £23.07 in 2017-18).

g. That the Medium Term Financial Plan (Appendices A and B) be 
approved.

h. That the capital strategy and capital programme (Appendices E 
and F) be approved.

i. That the Treasury Management Strategy, including the Minimum 
Revenue Provision policy and annual investment strategy 
(appendix G) be approved 

2. That delegated authority be given to the Executive Director 
Commercialisation (s151), in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, to make any necessary amendments to the budget prior to 
council due to late notifications. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7.



1.0 GENERAL FUND

Purpose of Report

1.1 This report and the associated Appendices set out the 2018-19 Budget and 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for the South Holland District Council 
General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA). Also included is the 
Capital Strategy and The Treasury Management Strategy. The Budget and 
MTFP are based on the latest information currently available. The budget has 
been through a budget consultation process with the public and members. 
Feedback from that Consultation is available for members to consider as part 
of their review of the proposed budget and their recommendations to Full 
Council. The Full Council meeting will also approve the associated Council 
Tax level and HRA Rents for 2018-19. 

Summary of the 2018-19 Budget and MTFS 

1.2 For 2018-19 the Council is able to present a balanced budget postion taking 
into account the following main budget issues and changes from 2017-18:

 The Business Rates Pilot has provided a significant increase in the 
level of retained business rates for 2018-19 only. The resulting surplus 
on the General Fund has enabled the Council to contribute £684k to the 
Council Tax Reserve,

 An increase in Council Tax for a Band D property of £4.99 (3.03%),
 A forecast increase in IDB levies of 2%.
 The revenue budget has no ongoing support from New Homes Bonus, 

and all NHB is now being placed into  Reserves and will be utilised to 
support investment and growth opportunities.

 An increase in Pay budgets to reflect the 2% pay award, annual 
increments and
[...]
Risks are highlighted within the appendix.

12.0 WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED

12.1 Budget implications affect all wards.

13. ACRONYMS 

13.1 AGS Annual Governance Statement
CPBS Compass Point Business Services
CSU Construction Services Unit
DCLG Department for Communities & Local Government
DFG Disabled Facilities Grant
ESIF European Structural Investment Funding
HRA Housing Revenue Account
ICT Information & Communications Technology
IDB Internal Drainage Boards
LCC Lincolnshire County Council
LCTRS Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme
MTFP Medium Term Financial Plan 
NHB New Homes Bonus
NHS National Health Service
NI National Insurance
NNDR National Non Domestic Rates (Business Rates)
RSDG Rural Services Delivery Grant
RSG Revenue Support Grant
RTB Right to Buy

___________________________________________________________________

Background papers:- None
___________________________________________________________________

Lead Contact Officer:
Name/Post: Jane Crosby, Head of Finance (CPBS)
Telephone Number: 01507 613255
 Email: Jane.Crosby@cpbs.com

Key Decision:
No

Exempt Decision:
No

Page 22

mailto:Jane.Crosby@cpbs.com


Appendices attached to this report:                               

Appendix A Draft Budget 2018-19 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2018-19 
to 2021-22.

Appendix B Draft General Fund Summary
Appendix C Spalding Special Expenses 2018-19
Appendix D General Fund Reserves
Appendix E Capital Programme 2017/18 to 2021/22
Appendix F Capital Strategy Draft 2018/19
Appendix G Treasury Management Policy Statement 2018/19; and Treasury 

Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Porvision 
Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2018/19

Appendix H Fees and Charges 2017-18 estimates

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

Appendix A

Draft Budget 2018-19 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2018-19 to 2021-22.

1. Introduction

1.1 This appendix sets out the combined 2018-19 budget estimates and Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP)
[...]
 2.97 -
       Glen Haven – (6a) 3.46 3.46 -
       Nene Court (No’s 1-12, 17-22,25-30) 1.04 1.04 -
       Nene Court (No’s 23 & 24) 1.08 1.08 -
       Nene Court (No’s 13 - 16 & 31 - 34) 1.22 1.22 -
Heating Charges (Per Week)
      Glen Haven (No’s 1 - 12) 10.49 10.49 -
      Glen Haven (6a) 12.20 12.20 -
       Nene Court (No’s 1-12, 17-22,25-30) 3.86 3.86 -
       Nene Court (No’s 23 & 24) 4.00 4.00 -
       Nene Court (No’s 13 - 16 & 31 - 34) 4.57 4.57 -
Supply and Fit Replacement lock with keys – including VAT at 
Standard Rate

62.99 62.99 -

Supply and Fit Key Safe – including VAT at Standard Rate 50.80 50.80 -
Supply and Fit Door Chain – including VAT at Standard Rate 41.66 41.66 -
     - Urgent Replacement (1 key) 22.35 22.35 -
     - Urgent Replacement (2 keys) 31.50 31.50 -
     - Non-Urgent Replacement (1 key or more each key) 11.18 11.18 -

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Portfolio Holder for Finance and Executive Director - Commercialisation 
(S151)

To: Cabinet Tuesday, 13 February 2018 

(Author: Jane Crosby, Ray Fleming– Compass Point Business Services)

Subject Q3 Finance Report 2017-18

Purpose: This report provides information on Quarter 3 (to 31 December 2017) and 
forecast full year financial position of the Council

Recommendation(s):

1) That Cabinet notes this report.

Recommendation(s) to Council:

2) That the use of reserves as set out in paragraph 2.4.2 be approved.

3) That the necessary revision to the capital programme as part of the 2018-19 budget report 
be approved.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 This report provides information on the financial forecast full year financial forecasts at 31st 
December 2017 in respect of the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
revenue, capital and reserves and Treasury Management.

2.0 GENERAL FUND

2.1 General Fund Revenue

2.1.1 This report is the second detailed monitoring report for 2017-18 and shows a forecast out-
turn overspend o
[...]
ts 585 325 (260)
Decent Homes Unfit And Disrepair 75 40 (35)
Welland Homes Developments 1,006 1,117 111

1,666 1,482 (184)

Infrastructure & Buildings
Priory Road DWP Works 350 350 0
SHDC Self Service Reception 51 51 0
Council Chamber Conference Mic System 28 28 0
ICT Infrastructure 336 129 (207)
Digital Vision 182 6 (176)
Warden Tree Industrial Estate 47 0 (47)
Fleet Road Industrial Estate 55 0 (55)
Railway lane Industrial Estate 65 0 (65)

1,114 564 (550)

Other Capital Schemes:
Travellers Sites 201 1 (200)
Grants For Growth 371 371 0
Garden Waste 240 240 0
Appropriation of Land 94 94 0

906 706 (200)

Total Approved Schemes 3,686 2,752 (934) 

Schemes Subject to Approval:    
Grounds Maintenance Equipment 50 0 (50)
Digital Vision 329 0 (329)
Growth Fund 1,000 0 (1,000)
Total General Fund Capital Programme 5,065 2,752 (2,313)
    
Financed  By:    
Capital Receipts 1,335 457 (878)
Borrowing 1,006 1,117 111
Grants and Contributions 1,233 737 (496)
Direct Revenue Funding 1,491 441 (1,050)
 5,065 2,752 (2,313)

Page 112



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: The Portfolio Holder Housing and Health and the Executive Director 
Commercialisation (S151)

To: Cabinet – 13 February 2018

Author: Matthew Hogan, Strategic Housing Manager 

Subject Lincolnshire Homelessness Strategy 2017-21

Purpose: To consider the Lincolnshire Homelessness Strategy for adoption

Recommendation: 

1) That the Lincolnshire Homelessness Strategy 2017-21 is adopted by South Holland District 
Council

2) In order to ensure that the strategy and the associated delivery plan remain relevant, that a 
full review of the data under-pinning the strategy is commenced within six months of 
adoption of the strategy.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Homelessness Act 2002 places a statutory duty upon local housing authorities to adopt 
a strategy setting out the approach that they will adopt in order to prevent and mitigate 
homelessness in their areas. 

1.2 For many years, the seven district councils of L
[...]
cessary arrangements for Welland Homes to commence delivery of a 
housing development at Parkside Crescent, Spalding.

Recommendation(s): 

1) That subject to business plan and subsequent changes to budget being approved, the 
council agrees to the sale of the land at Parkside Crescent

2) That subject to business plan and subsequent changes to budget being approved, that 
delegated authority be granted to the Executive Director - Commercialisation (the S151 
Officer), to approve the terms of any loan agreements required and the value of any 
periodic cash flow payments to be made to the company. 

Recommendation(s) to Council: 

3) That this amendment to the Welland Homes Business Plan be approved, and that the 
Capital Programme, included as Appendix E to the draft Budget, Medium Term Plan and 
Capital Strategy Report to Council on 28th February 2018, considered as Item 7 on this 
agenda, be amended to reflect the amended programme set out in paragraph 1.18.

4) To reaffirm the delegated authority, granted by Council on 25th March 2015, to the 
Executive Director – Commercialisation (the S151 Officer), to approve the final mix of use 
of reserves and borrowing in line with the business plan and Council Treasury 
Management Strategy.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 On 22nd February 2017 the Council approved an updated financial model for Welland 
Homes Limited on the basis that a substantial component of the business activity of 
Welland Homes will be as a holding and investment vehicle for private rented housing.

1.2 This business plan was approved to give immediate short term clarity around the 
sustainability of Welland Homes and to provide a basis for revenue generating activity 
which will be central to covering core costs and allowing the company to trade, in addition 
to providing a sustainable platform from which any other potential housing-related 
opportunities can be pursued (e.g. housing development activity etc.).

Page 147

Agenda Item 10.



1.3 Since the adop
[...]
med 
within the recommendations within this report, the Executive Director - Commercialisation 
(the S151 Officer) will approve the final mix of use of reserves and borrowing in line with 
the business plan and Council Treasury Management Strategy.

1.22 During the construction phase a development period loan will be required, with the 
properties then re-financed through the Council on a long term basis upon completion. 
Further details on this loan are set out in Confidential Appendix 4 including arrangements to 
deal with any costs arising from abnormal unforeseen construction challenges.

1.23 The element of funding that comprises a loan or loans will be subject to a formal loan 
agreement or agreements which may be protected by way of a charge against the 

Page 150



company’s assets generally (a floating charge) or against specific assets. Delegation to the 
Section 151 Officer is sought to approve the terms of any such agreements.

1.24 Delegation to the Section 151 Officer is also sought to approve the process required for the 
Company to draw down periodic cash flow payments under the development period loan. 
This will include arrangements to address the cashflow implications of any significant 
abnormal construction challenge which may occur. 

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 Do Nothing - This would mean that Welland Homes would be unable to proceed with the 
proposed development at Parkside Crescent, Spalding. This in turn would limit the delivery 
of housing from Welland Homes under the existing business plan and leave the company 
unable to deliver forecast returns.

2.2 Proceed as per the report recommendations – Under this option, the council will agree 
to put in place the necessary arrangements to enable the company to move towards 
contract stage. Those necessary arrangements include approval of the company’s updated 
business plan, approval from the shareholder to make available all necessary finance to 
enable the company to deliver the project, and agreemen
[...]
	Appendix A for Budget 2018-19
	Appendix B for Budget 2018-19
	Appendix C for Budget 2018-19
	Appendix D for Budget 2018-19
	Appendix E for Budget 2018-19
	Appendix F for Budget 2018-19
	Appendix G for Budget 2018-19
	Appendix H for Budget 2018-19

	8. Q3 Finance Report 2017-18
	9. Lincolnshire Homelessness Strategy 2017-21
	Appendix 1 for Lincolnshire Homelessness Strategy 2017-21

	10. Welland Homes Business Plan Update
	13. Welland Homes Business Plan Update



Minutes of the meeting


- 27 -

Minutes of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 13 February 2018 at 10.00 am.

PRESENT
C N Worth (Deputy Leader)
M G Chandler (Deputy Leader) 

A Casson
P E Coupland

R Gambba-Jones
C J Lawton

G J Taylor
C N Johnson

The Chief Executive, the Executive Director Commercialisation (S151), the Executive 
Manager Governance (Deputy Monitoring Officer), the Head of Finance, the Shared 
Strategic Housing Manager, the Interim Project Consultant, the Democratic Services 
Manager and the Democratic Services Officer.

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors G A Porter, 
T A Carter, G R Aley and A M Newton, together with Citizens Advice Bureau and 
Lincolnshire Community & Voluntary Service, and the Executive Director Place.

Community Representatives:  Parish Councils.

Action By
43. MINUTES 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 21 November 2017 
were signed by the Deputy Leader as a correct record. 

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

There were no declarations of interest. 

45. QUESTIONS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER THE 
COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION (STANDING ORDERS). 

No questions were raised under the Council’s Constitution 
(Standing Orders). 

46. TO CONSIDER ANY MATTERS WHICH HAVE BEEN SUBJECT 
TO CALL-IN. 

There were no matters subject to call-in. 

47. TO CONSIDER MATTERS ARISING FROM THE POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANELS  

There were no matters arising from the Policy Development and 
Performance Monitoring Panels. 



- 28 -

CABINET - 13 February 2018

48. DRAFT BUDGET, MEDIUM TERM PLAN AND CAPITAL 
STRATEGY 

Consideration was given to the joint report of the Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and the Executive Director Commercialisation (S151) 
on the Draft General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 2018-
19 revenue and capital estimates and the Draft Financial Medium 
Term Plan, to be recommended to full Council.  

The following documents were appended to the report, which had 
been circulated with the agenda:

 Appendix A Draft Budget 2018-19 and Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2018-19 to 2021-22

 Appendix B Draft General Fund Summary 
 Appendix C Spalding Special Expenses 2018-19
 Appendix D General Fund Reserves
 Appendix E Capital Programme 2017/18 to 2021/22
 Appendix F Capital Strategy Draft 2018/19
 Appendix G Treasury Management Policy Statement 

2018/19: and Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision
Policy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2018/19

 Appendix H Fees and Charges 2017-18 estimates

The joint meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy 
Development Panel had considered the budget and had stated 
that future budget development must be targeted at increased 
levels of income generation rather that cuts to budgets.  Cabinet 
members agreed that it was important for the Authority to 
accelerate income generation, and it was confirmed that work on 
this was underway.  

DECISION:

That delegated authority be given to the Executive Director 
Commercialisation (s151), in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Finance, to make any necessary amendments to the budget 
prior to council due to late notifications. 

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL:

a) That the revenue estimates for the General Fund, Housing 
Revenue Account and Spalding Special Expenses for 2018-19 
(as set out in Appendices A, B and C) be approved;

b) That the use of reserves as set out in Appendix D be 
approved;

JC,
CMarshall 

JC,
CMarshall, 
CMorgan 



- 29 -

CABINET - 13 February 2018

c) That Housing Revenue Account weekly dwelling rents reduce 
by 1% over the 2017-18 rent with effect from Monday 2nd April 
2018. This is in line with current government guidelines and 
legislation;

d) That the fees and charges shown in Appendix H be approved 
for adoption from 1 April 2018;

e) That the Council Tax for a Band A property in 2018-19 be set 
at £113.22, a £3.33 per annum increase on 2017-18 levels 
(Band D £169.83, a £4.99 per annum increase on 2017-18 
levels);

f) That the Spalding special expense for a Band A property be 
set at £15.99, £15.38 in 2017-18 (Band D £23.99, £23.07 in 
2017-18);

g) That the Medium Term Financial Plan (Appendices A and B) 
be approved;

h) That the capital strategy and capital programme (Appendices 
E and F) be approved; and

i) That the Treasury Management Strategy, including the 
Minimum Revenue Provision policy and annual investment 
strategy (Appendix G) be approved.

(Other options considered:
 No alternative options were presented however, 

amendments could be made by Cabinet before release to 
Council.

Reasons for decision:
 To comply with the budget and policy framework). 

49. Q3 FINANCE REPORT 2017-18 

Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and the Executive Director Commercialisation (S151) 
which provided information on Quarter 3 (to 31 December 2017) 
and forecast full year financial position of the Council.

Members were advised that there were several adjustments and 
variations from the position reported at Quarter 1, and these were 
detailed within section 2.1.3 of the report.

Members thanked officers within the Finance Team for their hard 
work on the budgets.   



- 30 -

CABINET - 13 February 2018

DECISION:

That the report be noted;

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL:

a) That the use of reserves as set out in paragraph 2.4.2 of the 
report be approved; and

b) That the necessary revision to the capital programme as part 
of the 2018-19 budget report be approved.

(Other options considered:
 To note the report and not approve the recommendations 

detailed.
Reasons for decision:

 To provide information to members on the overall financial 
position of the Council). 

JC,
CMarshall, 
CMorgan 

50. LINCOLNSHIRE HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2017-21 

Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing and Health and the Executive Director 
Commercialisation (S151) which asked members to consider the 
Lincolnshire Homelessness Strategy for adoption.

The Cabinet was advised that P3, a charity set up to support 
rough sleepers, provided a 24 hour telephone number which was 
available to report homelessness issues.  Members requested 
that officers speak with the Press to publicise these details.

Section 1.8 of the report set out the new approach to delivery of 
the strategy.  A Homelessness Prevention Programme Manager 
had been appointed to oversee the delivery of the Strategy.  It 
was agreed that the Portfolio Holder Housing and Health provide 
an update in six months time on how this was working.  

DECISION:

a) That South Holland District Council adopt the Lincolnshire 
Homelessness Strategy 2017-21; and

b) That in order to ensure that that the Strategy and the 
associated delivery plan remain relevant, a full review of the 
data under-pinning the Strategy is commenced within six 
months of adoption of the Strategy.

(Other options considered:
 Not to adopt the Lincolnshire Homelessness Strategy 

MH 

MH 



- 31 -

CABINET - 13 February 2018

2017-21.
Reasons for decision:

 To meet the Council’s statutory duties under the 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2002.) 

51. WELLAND HOMES BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 

Consideration was given to the joint report of the Executive 
Director  Commercialisation and the Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
which updated the Welland Homes Business Plan, and requested 
that the necessary arrangements for Welland Homes to 
commence delivery of a housing development at Parkside 
Crescent, Spalding, be put in place.

Members discussed only the principles of the report and not the 
specific financial details; so there was no need for the meeting to 
go into private session.

DECISION:

a) That subject to business plan and subsequent changes to 
budget being approved, the sale of the land at Parkside 
Crescent be approved.

b) That subject to the business plan and subsequent changes to 
the budget being approved, delegated authority be granted to 
the Executive Director - Commercialisation (the S151 Officer), 
to approve the terms of any loan agreements required and the 
value of any periodic cash flow payments to be made to the 
company. 

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL:

c) That the amendment to the Welland Homes Business Plan be 
approved, and that the Capital Programme, included as 
Appendix E to the draft Budget, Medium Term Plan and 
Capital Strategy Report to Council on 28 February 2018, and 
considered at Item 7 of the Cabinet agenda, be amended to 
reflect the amended programme set out in paragraph 1.18 of 
the report before Cabinet at item 10 of the agenda.

d) That the delegated authority, granted by Council on 25 March 
2015, to the Executive Director – Commercialisation (the S151 
Officer), to approve the final mix of use of reserves and 
borrowing in line with the business plan and Council Treasury 
Management Strategy, be reaffirmed.

MH,
CMarshall 

CMorgan 

MH,
CMarshall, 
CMorgan 



- 32 -

CABINET - 13 February 2018

(Other options considered:
 Do nothing;.

Reasons for decision:
 To enable Welland Homes to proceed to contract stage for 

the proposed development at Parkside Crescent, 
Spalding.) 

52. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE LEADER DECIDES ARE 
URGENT. 

There were no urgent items. 

(The meeting ended at 10.39 am)

(End of minutes)

These minutes are published on Friday 16 February 2018.  In accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution the DECISIONS detailed above will, unless otherwise stated, 
come into force and may then be implemented on Monday 26 February 2018 (i.e. 
after the expiry of working days from the date of publication of these minutes), unless 
during that period a notice which is signed by either a Ward Representative (in 
relation to a matter in their ward) or two members of the Performance Monitoring 
Panel or any three members, and complies with the requirements of the Council’s 
Constitution is served on the Executive Manager Governance requesting that the 
decision be called-in and the Executive Manager Governance approves the request 
for call-in.  Where a decision is called-in it will firstly be considered by the 
Performance Monitoring Panel on a date to be fixed.

Any FINAL DECISIONS and any URGENT DECISIONS take effect immediately.

Any RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL detailed above will be submitted for 
consideration to the meeting of the full Council on 28 February 2018.


